was not correctly reflected in the financial statements at 30 June 2022. Correction of this error results in finance costs
decreasing by £1.4m with a corresponding reduction in the carrying value of the borrowings on the balance sheet. The tax
effect of the adjustment is a decrease in the tax credit in the income statement of £0.4m and a corresponding reduction in
the deferred tax asset on the balance sheet. There is no impact to Adjusted earnings as the remeasurement of borrowings
is excluded from this key performance indicator.

Condensed consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2022 (extract):

  As reported
Remeasurement

of borrowings Restated

  £m £m £m

Operating profit 2.2 - 2.2

Finance costs (10.8) 1.4 (9.4)

Loss before tax (8.6) 1.4 (7.2)

Tax credit/(charge) 4.2 (0.4) 3.8

Changes in the fair value of derivative instruments 0.1 - 0.1
Loss for the period and total comprehensive loss attributable to
equity shareholders (4.3) 1.0 (3.3)

Loss per share pence pence pence

Basic and diluted (2.6) 0.6 (2.0)

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022 (extract):

  As reported
Remeasurement of

borrowings Restated

  £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 20.4 (0.4) 20.0

Total non-current assets 569.3 (0.4) 568.9

Total assets 585.4 (0.4) 585.0

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 58.7 (1.4) 57.3

Total non-current liabilities 380.5 (1.4) 379.1

Total liabilities 437.3 (1.4) 435.9

Net assets 148.1 1.0 149.1

21

3. Adjustments to prior year (continued)

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement for the six months ended 30 June 2022 (extract):

  As reported
Remeasurement

of borrowings Restated

  £m £m £m

Loss before tax (8.6) 1.4 (7.2)

Adjustments for:

Net finance costs 10.8 (1.4) 9.4

Cash generated from operations 30.2 - 30.2

4. Revenue

The principal revenue streams for the Group are membership income, rental income from personal trainers and ancillary
income. The majority of revenue is derived from contracts with customers and all revenue arises in the United Kingdom.

Disaggregation of revenue
In the following table, revenue is disaggregated by major products and service lines and timing of revenue recognition.

6 months ended

30 June 2023
6 months ended

30 June 2022

 Unaudited Unaudited

 £m £m

Major products/service lines
Membership income 94.3 79.1

Rental income from personal trainers 3.9 3.9